IN&IR

KNOPFLER & ROBERTSON

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION Edoy

21650 OXNARD STREET, SUITE 500 - WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA 91367-4901
(213) 624-1111 - (818) 227-0770 - FAX (818) 227-0777

George Knaopller
Alexander Robertson, IV 1
Deborali Broom *
Richard A. Capella
Edward D, Vaisbort * +
Jonathan S. Vick

Scott C. Haith, Of Counscl
James P. Lingl, Of Counsel }
Christina § Robertson, Of
Counsel

S8 SEP 25 pyy 5,

Christopgei’ J. Bagnaschi
Mark Rohrer

Craig R. Smith

Donald W. Flaig

Robert Nation

William 5. Dunlevy
Scott A. Hunter

Also Admitted in Nevada
Also Admitted in Colorado
Also Admitted in Wisconsin
Also Admitted in New York
Also Admitted in Connecticut

& THr

Janice M. Michacls ¥+ &
William G. Kelsberg
James M. Pazos

Brian 1. Glicker

September 23, 1598

Gary Patton
Planning Manager

7065 San Pablo Ave. 31 Sa fabto

A%écu?

Albany, CA 94706-2295

Juliet Shin
County of Alameda
Environmental Health Services Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Mee Ling Tung

County of Alameda

Environmental Health Services Department
1131 Habor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: FALASCHI, ROBERT E., INDIVIDUALLY
Qur File No.: .2511.0010

Dear Mr. Patton, Ms. Shin, Ms. Tung:

Please be advised that the above referenced matter which you

were the subject of trial subpoena has settled without the

necegsity of proceeding to trial. Accordingly, your appearance

is no longer required. Thank you for your courtesy and
cooperation in connection with this matter.

do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.
Very truly yours,

KNOPFLER & ROBERTSON
A E;ﬁfe ional Law Corporation

CJB:he

VENTURA COUNTY * 200 PASEO CAMARELLO, SUITE 170, CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA 93010 * (800)-6-CONDO LAW

ORANGE COUNTY * 14800 MACARTHUR BIVD , SUITE 270, IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612 +(714) 261-6191

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA - 1000 MAIN $1REET, SUITE 204, PEEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84566 « (510) 426-7250

NEVADA * 1n Assacution with BROOM & VAISBORT, LLP, 3753 HOWARD HUGIIES PKWY,, SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89109 + (702) 792-2413

Ann Scholz, Office Manager

If you reguire any
further information regarding the resclution of this case, please
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(213) 624-1111 - (818) 227.0770 - FAX (818} 227-0777

George Knopfler

9B JUL 31 PH 2 L8

Alexander Robertson, IV + Mark Rohrer
Deborah Broom + Craig R. Smith
Richard A. Capelia Donald W. Flaig
Edward D. Vaisbort » + Robert Nation

Jonathan §. Vick

Scott A. Hunter

Scott C. Haith, Of Counsel

James P, Lingl, Of Counsel
Christina 8. Robertson, Of Counsel

Janice M. Michaels %o ¢

-+

William G. Kelsberg

James M. Pazos
Brian I. Glicker

July 29, 1998

Juliet Shin

County Of Alameda

Environmental Health Services Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Falaschi v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, et al.
our File Number: 2511.10

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter serves to advise you that we have been notified
by the Court that the Trial in the above-entitled matter has been
continued to September 18, 1998. Your appearance however, is not
required on that date and we will notify you of same as soon as
ascertained.

In the interim, please contact me immediately if you
anticipate a scheduling problem.

Thank you for your patience in the above regard.

Very truly yours,

KNOPFLER & ROBERQ?QN

A Professional Law Corporation
3 /}4

Juay A{7Curi€l . -
Paralegal” )

VENTURA COUNTY - 1200 PASEO CAMARILLO, SUTTE 170, CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA 93010 * (800)-G-CONDO L AW

ORANGE COUNTY - 19860 MACARTIUR BLVD., SUITE 270, IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612 - (714) 261-6191

7/29/98 12:35 IC
2511.10/C/ShinL02

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA « 400 MAIN STREET, SUITE 204, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 + (510) 426-7250
NEVADA - In Axociation with BROOM & VAISBORT, LLP, 3753 HOWARD HUGHES PEKWY., SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89108 - (702) 792-9413

William S. Dunlevy

Christopher J. Bagnaschi

Also Admitted in Nevada
Also Adnitted in Colorado
Also Admitted in Wisconsin
Also Admitted in New York
Also Admutted in Connecticut

Ann Scholz, Office Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

MEMORANDUM
DATE:; July 21, 1998
TO: Mee Ling Tung, Juliet Shin via Bob Castell
FROM: J. A Trolan

SUBJECT: Civil Subpoena to “Appear in Person” — Falaschi et al vs. Good Year Tire & Rubber et al

Enclosed you will find a subpoena to appear in court that was served ot July 16, 1998 at)approximately
3:55 PM. The individuals subpoenaed in this matter are:

1.) Mee Ling Tung
2.) Juliet Shin,

In order to calculate the Environmental Health Services staff costs applicable to this matter, as stipulated in
Government Code Section 68096.1, T would appreciate it if staff would document the following:

. Time spent (including time required to remain in attendance, actual time testifying, and the
time spent traveling to and from court)
o Travel expenses; if any

A copy of the above referenced California Government Code Section is enclosed for your reference.

I would appreciate it if you could forward the enclosed subpoena to the staff member named as
expeditiously as possible. Once the staff member has completed his/her duty in this case, or in this
particular phase of the case, the documentation relating to time and expenses associated with the enclosed
subpoena should be forwarded to me so that we can initiate the appropriate billing to the attorney.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at extension 368635,

Enclosure -

" JAT/sg
goodyear.doc

c Dick Pantages
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§ 63093, Wilness fees

Collateral Rifurences:

B-W Cat Civ Piac, Progedure §§ $:30, 8 6%, 12:27, 13 41, 1146,

Cal Trisl Handbook 3d § 33:15.

Hundling suPpenas: How #nd wlhen to do it CLE Action Guide, Spime 1990

§ 68096.1. Compensation tv govermunent employees subpocnued as witnesses;
Reimbursemment by litigaat

{(a) Any employce of a fucal agency who is obliged by a subpoena to atiend a
civil action or procecding as a witness in litigation in a matrer regarding an
gvent or transaction which he or she perceived or investigated in the course
of his or her duties, to which that focal agency is not a party, shall recerve
the salary or other compensation to which he or she is normally entitled from
that focal agency during the time that he or she prepares for his or her
response and appearance, during the time that he or she travels to and frum
the place where the court or other tribuna! is located and while he or she is
required to remain at that place pursuant to the subpoena, He or she shall

also receive from that fecal agenty the actual'necessary and reasonable travel-
ing expenses he or she incurred i complying with the subpoena.

(b) The party at whose request the subpoena is issucd shall reimburse the lo-
cal ageney for the full cost incurred by the local agency in paying the employee
his or her salary or other compensution and traveling expenses as providad for
{n this section, for each day thar the employee is required to remain in at-
tendance pursuant to the subpoena. The amount of one hundred fifty dollars
(5150), together with the subpoena, shall be tendered to that local agency for
each day that the employee is required to remain in altendance pursuant to
the subpoena.

(c) If the actual expenses should later prove to be less than the amount
tendered, the excess of the amount tendered shall be refunded.

(d) If the actual expenses should luter prove to be more than the 2mount
tendered, the difference shall be paid to the local agency by the party at whose
request the subpcena was issued.,

(e) If a court continues a procecding on its own motion, no additicnal witnesy
fue shall be required prier o the issuance of a subpoena or the making of any
order directing the employez to appear on the date to which the proczeding
is continued. .

(f) As used in this section, “lucal ageney’ means a cify, county, city and
county, special district, redevelopment agency, or any other political subdivi-
sion of the state. )

Addzd Stats 1891 ¢h 230 § 2 (38 100). Amended Stats 1997 ch 1195 § 17 (S8 405),

Ameadments:

1993 Ainetdment: (1) Sursiituied "loeid asency™ for “ciry, county, or cuy and ccunly™ wherzvel it ap-
peass: and (2) added subd ().

§ 63097, Puyment in civil eases of mileage und fees in advance; Demund; Ef-
fect of nonpaynient
Witnesses in ¢ivil cases may demand the payment of their mileage and fees
for one day, in advance, and when so demanded shall not be compelled to at-
tend until the allowances are paid except as hereinafter provided for empioy-
ecs of the Department of Justice who arc peace officers or analysts in techni-
cal ficlds, members of the California Highway Patrol, members of the
California State Police, peace oflicer members of the State Fire Marshal's of-
fice, other state employees, sherifls, deputy sherifls, marshals, deputy mar-
shals, district attorney inspectors, probution efficers, building {nspectors, fire-
fizhters, and city police officers. s L

" For the purposes of this section and Sections 6$097.1 through 68057.10, the
tevin “member of the California Highway Patrol” shall include those persons
employed as vehicle inspection specialists by the California Highway Patrol,
the termn “firefighter” has the definition provided in Section 50925, and a
volunteer firchighter shail be deemed {0 be employed by the public entity for
which he or she volunteers as a firefighter. .

Amended Staus 1992 ch 381 § 1 (SB 1546), effective August 1, 1992, ch 857 § 1.5 (A B 3816); Staes 1993 chy
F3% A E1L 28R 100 pffctive Iily 20 [RG3 ¢h 727 & 1 (AB 1522)
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Alexander Robertson, IV ¢ Mark Rohrer
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Jonathan S. Vick William S. Dunlevy

Scott A. Hunter

Scott C. Haith, Of Counsel
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Christina S. Robertson, Of Counsel
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Also Admitted in New York
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Janice M. Michacls »a ¢
William G. Kelsberg
James M. Pazos

Brian 1. Glicker
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Ann Scholz, Office Manager
July 16, 1998

Juliet Shin

County Of Alameda

Environmental Health Services Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Falaschi v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, et al.
Our File Number: 2511.10

Dear Ms. Shin:

Please be advised that although the Civil Subpena which you
were served with indicates a Trial date of August 7, 1998, your
appearance will not be necessary until the following week or
possibly the week thereafter. We will notify you of same as soon
as ascertained.

In the interim, if you have any questions regarding the
foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact Christopher
Bagnaschi or the undersigned.

Very truly yours, '7?45/;3" S%p

KNOPFLER & ROBERT L//“émyf
A Profession 1 L§§ COrporatlon U‘ Jﬂ/
_éMCA / &3?40% wse fe

Paralegal-- Wi “LU%QMUZ .
“INS

7/16/98 1:16 IC
ORANGE COUNTY » 19800 MACARTHUR BLVD,, SUITE 270, IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612 « (714} 261-6191 zén.ﬂo,tc,'smn.wa

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA « 400 MAIN STREY'T, SUITE 204, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 « (510) 426-7250
NEVADA « In Association with BROOM & VAISBORT, LLp, 3753 HOWARD HUGHES PKWY, SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89109 » (702) 792-2413
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(213} 624-1111 - (818) 227-0770 - FAX (818) 227-0777
George Knopfler Christopher J. Bagnaschi
Alexander Robertson, IV + Mark Rohrer
Deborah Broom « . Craig R. Smith
Richard A. Capella é:’:% .?_‘m A, TR R RS PR Donald W. Fi‘dig
Edward D. Vaisbort » ¢ Robert Nation
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— Scott A, Hunter
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Christina 8. Robertson, Of Counsel E!’E"{-.UI' gf EONVITONTS nial H eqih

Aleo Admitted in Colorado
Also Admatted in Wiscongin
Also Admitted in New York
Also Admitted in Connecticut

- @ o

Janice M. Michacls wu @
William G. Kelsberp
James M. Pazos

Brian L. Glicker Ann Scholz, Office Manager

July 16, 1998

Mee Ling Tung
County Of Alameda
Environmental Health Services Department

Mameda, california 94502 Y2l Sau bls Ave.

Re: Falaschi v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, et al.
our File Number: 2511,10

Dear Ms. Tungs

Please be advised that although the Civil Subpena which you
were served with indicates a Trial date of Augqust 7, 1998, your
appearance will not be necessary until the follow1ng week or
possibly the week thereafter. We will notify you of same as soon
as ascertained.

In the interim, if you have any questions regarding the
foregoing, please do not hesitate to contact Christopher
Bagnaschi or the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

KNOPFLER & ROBERTSON

A Professional L@ﬁ'Cogggratioﬁﬂwun /,
/ 57/22/?5" &// M/

= “7, Cear B
~Judy A.”Curiel . -
Paralqul

1

o o Do,
W/:é/éf 7 candit”

—

/

,ézf%?” iz(’auékéké@kQaJ;

ORANGE COUNTY « 19800 MACARTTIUR BLVYD., SUITE 270, IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612 « (714) 261-6191

7/16/98 1:19 JC
- 2511.10/C/Tong.L01
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA * 400 MAIN STREET, SUITE 204, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 + (510) 426-7250
NEVADA + [n Awocianon with BROOM & VAISBORT, Lp, 3753 HOWARD HUGHES PKWY , SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89109 + (702) 792-2413
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PERSONRL ATTY SRVC TEL:787-9254

L TN
L roT
i

TeLepHONENO. (B18) 227“07_’7q Fot Courl Liae Onty

 NALIE AND ADDRESS OF BENDER:
Christopher J. Bagnaschi

KNOPFLER & ROBERTSON
21650 Oxnard Btreet, Suite 500
Woodland Hills, California 91367-4901

ingen name of court, judicial digtnot of branch ecourt, It any, &nd Poet Offlve and Slreet Adoress

alameda Superior Court
1226 Fallon Street #209

6230 Sylmar Avenus
Oakland, CA 924612
jdually, and FALASCHI CONSTRUCTION

PLAINTIFF: ROBERT E. FALASCHI, indiv
COMPANY
S hANT: THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, ]
and DOES 1-30, inclusive
TICE AN NOWLED ECEP Cago Numbor.
NOTICE AND ACKNOWL GMENT OF RECEIPY 770890-7

ENTAL HEALTH. SERVICES DEPARTMENT

JULIET SHIN,
to: .COUNTY OF ALAMEDA ENVIRCNM
[Ingart name of Indivigus! being served}

This summons and other documant(s) indicateg below are baing sprved pursuant tp Seciton 41530 of tho Cafifornia
Coda of Clvil Procedure. Your fallure 10 compigte this form and return it to me within 20 days may subject you {or
the parly on whose Dehalf you are being sarvad) to lisbility for the payment of any axpanses inourred in serving a

SUMMONS ON you tn any other manner permitted by law.
on, unincorporatad association {Inciuding & partnership), or othet

ma of such entity or by a person authorized to recetve service of

thig form must be signod by you personalty or by a paison authorizod

It you are belng sorvadg on behalf of a corporali
provideg thal this summong and othor document(s) are

antity, thig form must ba atgned by yoeu in the na
procass on bahalt of such entity. tn ali other caseg,
g8sction 41530

by you to acknowledge recalpt of summong.
this formto me,

owlodgment of Raceipt below, If you return

deemod served on the date you sign the Ackn
"/ /)
K4 ﬁSignniu!e o/%g)mdad

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT

Dated: July .14, .1998.

This acknowledges recalpt of: (To bs completed by sendor betore mailing)

1. [ A copy of the summons and of tha complaint.
2. [ acopy of the summons and of the Fatition (Marriage) and;

{3 Blenk Confidential Counseling Btatement {Marriaga)

(] Order to Show Causs (Marriage}

{3 Blank Responsive Declaration

[ Blank Financlat Declaration

(m g\ha(: (SDGC“)') CIVIL SUBPENA

1S HY 31 i ge
Lo
3

(To be conpisted by reciplent

faignatule of perean sCkNOWladpIng roGeipt, with titie It
scknowledpment |§ mage On bonail o andthe: pareon)

Date of recelpt:

{TyDe Of print your nana ang hame of anldy. i any.
on whose bahalf his form & signed}

Date thie form 18 signed:

cCp 415.30, 41710,

NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT O R ‘ G \ N }ﬁl:ﬁfﬁnun.

Fomm Appioved by the
counck of Califomta

5 Ruﬂgo‘%“l:‘nuolm January $_ 1976



PERSONAL ATTY SRVC TEL:787-9254 Jul 16,98  14:28 No.018 P.O7 -
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’ TELEPHONE NO.;
. (818) 227-0770

S ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORREY (Name gnd Accr e5F); FOoR COUHY LISEON ¥

-

.- Christopher J. Bagnaschi

KNOPFLER & ROBERTSON

21650 Oxnard Street, Suite 500
Woodland Hills, California 91367-4901

aTrorneYFoR Neme): Defandant
wcor count:  ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERTOR COURT

smecTaoness: 1225 Fallon Street $#209
MaLINGADDRESS: 6230 Sylmar Avenue
chvamnzircooe: Oakland, CA 94612
spmcunane: Northexrn Division
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER  ROBERT E, FALASCHI, individually,
and FALASCHI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DEFENDANT/REBPONDENT: THE GOQDYEAR TIRE & RUBRER
COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, and DOES 1=-30, inc

CIVIL SUBPENA
] Duoee Tecum

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (NAME); JULTET SHIN, COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT

CASE NUMPFR:

770890-7

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR AS A WITNESS In this action at the date, time, and place shown in tha Dox below UNLess'yo
make & mpecial sgresment with the person named in ttam 3:

a. Date: 8/7/98 Time: 8:45 A.M. [XIDept: 1 I piv.: [1 Room
b. Address: ]1325 Fallon Street #209
Oakland, CA 94612

2. AND YOU ARE

a. [X] ordered to eppafr in person,

b. ] notrequired to appear in peraon it you proguce the records described in the actompanying athigavit and e completed declar
ot custodiah of records In compliance with Evidence Code sections 1560, 1561, 1662, and 1271, (1) Place a copy ©
racords In an anvalope {or othor wrapper). Encloge your otiginal declaration with tha records. Saai them. (?) Altach a
of thig subpena to the envefope or write on the enveiope {he cage name and number, your nams and date, tima, and
from ilom 9 (the box above) (3) Place this first envelops In an outar enveiops, seal (t, and mail 1t 1o the clerk of the
st the address In Jtem 1. (4) Mail a copy of your declaration to the attornpy or party shown at the top of this form.

¢. 3 ordeted to sppear In porson and to proguce the racords desoriped In the accompanying affidavit. 1he personal attend
of the oustodian or pther qualified withess ang the producttion of tha original records ia required by 1his sybpena. The pr
dure authorized by subdivislon (b} of section 1560, and sectichs 1561 and 1582, of the Fvidance Code will not be O¢
sufficlent compliance with thig subpana.

3. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR. OR IF YOU WANT TO BE CERTAIN THAY
PRESENCE IS REQUIRED, CONTACT THE FOLLOWING PERSON BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE TO APPEAR:

a Nama: Christopher J. Bagnaschi b. Talephone number: (818) 227-0770

4. Witnass Fess: You are entitled to wilness feas and mileage actually travelad both ways, a8 piovided by 18w, It yal roquost the
tha time of gorvice. You may request them before your 8chedulad appearance from the person named in item 3.

S ——
DISOBEDIENGE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE FOR TH
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.

Oste Issued: July 14, 1998

..................................

{Ses revarge for proot of s6rvice)

Form Acopied by Rule 982 CIVIL SUBPENA Codo ot Civil ptde ‘ C‘

Juaolal Couhcl of Callfomia
eaz{a)(18) (Rev. Jenuary 1, 1881}
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.4 PLAINTIFF/PETITIONERROBERT E. FALASCHI, ind @ {@uqally, | oot weisth
. and FALASCHI cous'muc'mou COMPANY 7708907
. ﬂFFENDAHTmESPONOENT
PROOF OF SERVICE OFf CIVIL SUBPENA

\

1. t servad this [ 7] Subpena (] Subpena Duces Tecum and supporting affidavit by personally delvering a copy 10 tho porson

sarvgd as follows:
&, Person sorvad fnama);

b, Addross whare served:

¢. Date of delivery:
d. Time of dalivery;

€. Witness tees (gheok one);
{1 O3 woro offerad or domandad
and palg. Amount:...... $
{(2) T3J were not demanded or paid.

{. Faaforsarvice:......... vernae.n 8

2. (received thie subpena for servico on (date);

@

Pargon sarving:

a. {_] Notaregistered California process servar.

b, [J cCalifornia shartft, marshal, or constable.

¢ [T] Rogistered Callfornla pracess server,

. 3O Employee or Independent contractor of a tegisteraed California process servaor,
-] Exempt fromregistration under Bus. & Prof. Code section 22350(b)

[ Repistered professlohal photocopier,

-8

Nam

Exompl froin registration under Bus & Prof. Code section 22451,
0, address, and telephone number and, !f apphcable, county of regigiration and humber:

Ta ~e Ao

(For Callfornia sheriff, marahal, or constable use only)

| deciara ynder penalty of porjury under the laws of tho State
| cartity that the foregolng is troe and correct,

ot Californla that the foregoing 1% true and correct,

bate: Date;

- (SIGNATURC) i (:m‘mA‘ru;;l:-) - N

eI} hev. aanuary §, 1991} PROOF OF GERVICE tape tw
ol sy ey e CIVIL SUBPENA

L e
' [

AR
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ATTORNEYS MESSENGER SERVICE

510-893-3962
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LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

. 07/16/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programg Data Entry)

Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StIiDh : 1521 LOC:
SITE NAME: Commercial Site DATE REPORTED : 07/20/93
ADDRESS : 431 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 07/20/93
CITY/ZIP : Albany 94706 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S8 DATE COMPLETED: 07/20/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED;
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 07/20/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2CA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

. RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Robert Falaschi
COMPANY NAME: Prop. Owner
ADDRESS: 3080 Frye St.
CITY/STATE: Oakland, C A 94602

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Walter Inglehoffer
COMPANY NAME: Good Year
ADDRESS: 7301 Ambassador Row
CITY/STATE: Dallas, T X 75247-4848

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

| NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Cage Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE Lop DATE




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES “FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY " ne
Clves [ v REPORTBEENFLED® ) ves [x] No | MEREBY CERTIFYTHAT! HAVE DISTRIBUTED THI (FCRMATION AGEORDNG TO
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The Goodygar Tire & Rubbgr Company
Northwest Region

1800 MERCED STREET
SAN LEANDROQ, CA 94577-3228
1-800-661-4784 November 1%, 1895 FAX 510/667-4249

Ms., Juliet Shin

SENIOR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SPECIALIST
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICE AGENCY

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

ALAMEDA, CA 94%02-6577

RE: STID 1521
Goodyear Leased Premises
431 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA

Dear Ms. Shin:

Based upon conversations with our lessor, Mr. Robert Falaschi, I
understand that Mr. Falaschl has asked vou to hold-off on closure
on the above site.

Since Mr. Falaschi and Goodyear are in the process of resolving
various issues concerning closure, it 1s Goodvear's desire as
well that you withhold any further action concerning c¢losure
until advised otherwise by myself or Mr. Falaschi.

Thank you for your cooperation on the above.

V truly Yo

Ly ?ulﬂaﬁwi:)

(gi‘ P. O Nell,
leal Estate Manager

JPO: dmb

cc: A.J. Delguyd, D-824 Akron
H.W. Balsat, D-824 Akron
J. Smerglia, D-110F Akron
K. Holmes, D-822, Akron
Robert Falaschi,
3080 Frye Street, Oakland, CA 94602

RECYCLED PAPER
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March 10, 1995

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Response to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Comments on the
Preliminary Site Assessment Report, Goodyear Service Center, Albany, California

Dear Ms, Shin:

Enclosed please find our response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency’s
(ACHCS) comments on the Preliminary Site Assessment Report (OHM, November 1994) for
the Goodyear Tire Center located at 431 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California. This
response is based on a letter from ACLHICS dated November 22, 1994 and recent telephone
conversations. This document serves to clarify the items about which you expressed concern.

ITEM 1

A) ACHCS Comment: The levels of chromium in the soil exceed ten times the State’s
STLC value of 5 ppmn. Therefore, you are required to conduct a WET (STLC) test on a
soil sample containing these levels of chromiuim.

B) Response: In a letter dated October 21, 1993, the ACHCS requested that a STLC test
for chromium be conducted during the preliminary site investigation. During the site
investigation, selected soil samples collected from each of the three monitor well borings
and one soil boring were analyzed for chromium by EPA method 6010/200.7, ICP
(STLC). Table 4 has been ammended to show the analytical results from the STLC test
{see attachment). The laboratory reports for the STLC tests are included 1n the
Preliminary Site Assessment Report submitted to ACHCS on November 17, 1994,

ITEM 2

A) ACHCS Comment: The groundwater samples collected from well MW-3 may not be
representative of actual aquifer conditions since the well is screened below the water
table.

B) Response: Durng drilling of MW-3, first water was encountered in the aquifer between
fourteen and eighteen feet below ground surface (bgs). The well screen was placed from
10 to 20 feet bgs across a clayey sand unit that extends from 10.5 to 19.5 feet bgs, This
clayey sand unit is overlain by an unsaturated clay that extends to ground surface.
Several hours after well MW-3  was installed. water was measured at nine feet bgs. The
fact that the water level rose above the screcen, as well as the top of the aquifer.
suggests that the upper clay unit is a confining unit. Therefore the water level measured

573] W. Las Positas Blvd. u Pleasanton. CA 94588 B 510-227-1100
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in MW-3 represents a potentiometric surface rather than water table conditions.

The upper clay unit encountered in MW-3 is continuous across the site as indicated by its
presence in wells MW-1 and MW-2. Water levels measured in MW-1 and MW-2
immediately following installation also rose above the top of the aquifer into the
overlying confining unit. Based on water level measurements tuken in each of the

wells on the day of installation as compared with depth of first encountered water, it
appears that confining conditions exist at the site and measured water levels represent
the potentiometric surface of the aquifer.

Our experience with groundwater contaminants similar to that found at this site shows
that the bulk of dissolved and separate-phase hydrocarbons would most likely be found in
the upper part of the aquifer. The design of well MW-3, which s screened across the
top of the aquifer and into the overlying confining unit, will allow capture of a
representative groundwater sample from the aquifer. OHM uses standard groundwater
sampling protocol during groundwater sampling events. Prior to collecting a groundwater
sample, three well volumes of water are removed to ensure that stagnant water is
removed and a representative sarmple is collected from the aquifer.

ITEM 3

A) ACHCS Comment: ACHCS requested additional information concemning operational
history.

B) Response: The Goodyear Tire Center has been an operating automotive maintenance
and tire retail facility since 1965. Based upon our understanding of the past history of
the site and the results of the preliminary site investigation, it does not appear that
groundwater has been significantly impacted during the facility’s 30 years of operation.
The analytical results from the 4th Quarter 1994 monitoring event show that: 1) the
existing monitoring well network has defined the lateral extent of groundwater
contamination; 2) TPHG, TPHD, and BTEX were not detected; 3) oil and grease was
detected at concentrations only slightly higher than the detection limit (1,000 ug/L) in
wells MW-2 (1,200 ug/L} and MW-3 (1,500 ug/L); 4) chromium levels are below both
EPA and DHS drinking water standards of 50 ppb.

Based on data collected during well development, it appears that this shallow aquifer is
incapable of sustaining even nominal well yields. The shallow groundwater zone appears
to have no beneficial use for domestic, municipal, or industrial purposes. Based on data
collected during the preliminary site assessment and quarterly groundwater monitoring,
the potential for future impact to groundwater is very limited.
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ITEM 4

A} ACHCS Comment: Explain why oil and grease (EPA method 5520) was detected at

B)

levels slightly above the detection limit but was non-detect for TPH diesel (EPA method
8015 mod) in groundwater samples collected during the 4ith Quarter 1994 monitoring
event.

Response; Qil and Grease results for MW-2 and MW-3 reported at just above the
detection limit can be attributed to either contamination in the iaboratory or erors
associated with weighing micro gram quantities. Gravimetric determination of Oil and
Grease (standard method 5520 B & F) is prone to laboratory contamination due to the
fact that just touching the flask or weigh pan with your fingers or dirty gloves will
increase the weight. During the filtering process, small amounts of silicagel, sodium
suifate or suspended solids in the sample can slip through or around the filter paper
causing erroneously positive results, Even minute increases in weight, 0.0002 to 0.0005
grams, could cause a positive test result. Also, the analytical balances used for this
method are very sensitive to temperature, wind currents or movement. Any changes in
these parameters can also affect the results. The detection limit for Oil and Grease by
SM 5520 is high (1,000 ug/L) becuuse this is a very non-selective, non-technical method
to determine hydrocarbons,

Conversely, determination of hydrocarbons by gas chromatograph (GC) is very selective
and very sensitive; therefore, low detection limits are achieved. The GC analysis for
monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3 does not indicate the presense of identifiable
hydrocarbons above the minimum detection limit (50 ug/L) in the diesel or motor oil
range. The absense of hydrocarbons in the diesel or motor oil ringe indicates that the
smal! detectable amount of Qil and Grease detected in MW-2 and MW-3 is most likely
Jlaboratory contamination, not petroleurn hydrocarbons.

If you have any questions regarding this information. please contact me at (510Q) 227-1105,
ext. 417,

Sincerely,
OHM Remediation Services Corp.

Hey A (ol

Tracy L. Walker
Project Geologist

Attachments

cCl

W. Inglhofer, Goodyeur
J. Smerglia, Goodyear
R. Falaschi, Falaschi Construction



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directot RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 2, 19895 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Robert Falaschi (510) 567-6777

3080 Frye St.
Oakland, CA 94602

STID 1521

Re: Closure request for the Good Year Tire Center, located at
431 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Falaschi,

This office has reviewed OHM Remediation Services Corp.’s (OHM)
Regponse to the County'’s Comments, dated September 8, 1925. The
letter addressed many of the County’s concerns. Per OHM’s
request, no further quarterly groundwater wonitoring, except for
the analysis of one groundwater sample from Well MW-2 for
digsolved chromium, will be required before considering this site
for closure.

I would like to point out that, contrary to OHM’s statement, the
County never received the letter, dated March 10, 1985,
addressing concerns regarding the proper screening of the on-site
wells and the limitations of the analyses for 0il & Grease.
Please submit a copy of this letter for our records.

Please notify this office when you intend on collecting a sample
from Well MW-2 for the dissolved chromium analysis.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510}
567-6763.

Sincerely

W/;v
Juliet Shin

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Good Year
7301 Ambassador Row
Dallag, Texas 75247-4848

Scott Rice

OHM Remediation Services Corp.
5731 West Las Positas Blvd.
Pleasanton, CA 54588

Acting Chief-File
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Date: September 10, 1995
To: Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Environmental Protection Div.
Fax 510-337-9335 Voice 510-567-6763
5319254
From: Scott Rice
Copy: Joe Smerglia, Goodyear Tire and Rubber, Akron, OH
Subject: Response to County comments regarding closure recommendation

Goodyear, Albany, CA site

|
|

Ms. Shin,

Attached, pleasc find our responses to your comments concerning our request for closure of
the Goodyear facility in Albany, CA. I appreciated your additional clarifications from our
recent phone conversation. I trust that we can address any concerns you may have so that we
can continue to pursue closure without additional monitoring activities. To reiteratc our phone
conversation, we would be happy to meet with you to discuss site details with respect to
closure. The original of this letter is to follow by regular mail.
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September 8, 1995

Ms. Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Response to County comments concerning recommendation for closure identified
in letter of August 16, 1995, Goodyear Tire Center, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Shin,

The following are responses to your comments to our recommendation for site closure as
presented in your letier of August 16, 1995 and as clarified in our recent phone conversation.
These responses are intended to address your concerns and fo clarify why we feel that additional
monitoring is unwarranted. We would like the County to reconsider site closure in light of these
responses and would be happy to meet with you to discuss site conditions.

ACHCS Comment (annotated). - Elevated levels of chromium are present in wells MW-1 and
MW-2. Well sample sheets indicated that samples were cloudy suggesting that levels may
represent suspended and not dissolved concentrations. Samples should be filtered per County’s
letter dated June 29, 1995.

Response. We concur with your suggestion in the August 29, 1995 letter that the chromium
concentrations are predominantly associated with suspended sediments based on the turbidity of
the samples. The County’s request for on-site filtering of groundwater samples was received
after the sampling was conducted for the 2nd Quarter 1995 groundwater sampling phase. Rather
than implementing four more quarters of groundwater monitoring, we would like to propose a
single sampling of well MW-2, the only well exceeding the 100 mg/l MCL for dissolved
Chromium during the past three sampling phases, as a method of confirming that dissolved
chromjum levels are below regulatory limits.

ACHCS Comment (annotated). Provide a justification for the statement that the shallow
groundwater zones appears to have no beneficial use. County requests coliection and analysis of
groundwater sample for Total Dissolved Solids.

Response. The statemient was made based upon the professional judgement of OHM and our
understanding of site conditions. The Federal definition of an underground drinking water
source is an aquifer that: 1) supplies a public water system or 2) contains a sufficient quantity to
supply a public water system and either is used for human consumption or contains less than
10,000 mg/l TDS. To the best of our knowledge, the water bearing zone in question is not
supplying a public water system or currently used for human consumption. In addition, this zone
is a shallow, thin perched zone which consists of abundant fine-grained materials which
significantly limit well yields. During groundwater sampling at the Site, the wells are commonly
bailed dry by hand using small volume bailers. Regardless of whether TDS concentrations

5731 W. Las Positas Bivd. n Pleasanton, CA 94588 " 510-227-1100 n FAX: 510-227-0307




Ms. Juliet Shin 2 September 8, 1995

exceed regulatory guidelines, it is unlikely that this water bearing zone could supply a sufficient
quantity of water to supply a public water system.

ACHCS Comment (annotated), Elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were identified on
the walls of the overexcavation. Monitoring should continue a minimum of one more year to
assure that these levels are not leaching into the groundwater.

Response. Four consecutive quarters of groundwater monitoring have been conducted since the
excavation was completed. TPH-gas has not been detected during any of these sampling phases.
TPH-diesel was detected slightly above the detection limit during the September 1994 analyses
but was not detected in the last three sampling episodes. Oil and Grease levels have been either
at or negligibly above detection limits during il sampling episodes. The lithology of the vadose
zone at the Site is clay which acts as a barrier to contaminant migration. The fact that elevated
concentrations were not detected during the initial well sampling near the time of excavation
suggests that contaminant leaching was negligible prior to the remedial activities when
contaminant levels were higher than they are today. The fact that elevated concentrations have
not been detected over the past four quarterly sampling phases, a period which encompasses one
of the heaviest rainfall seasons recorded, demonstrates that leaching of residual contamination to
the perched water zone is negligible. For these reasons, we feel additional quarterly groundwater
monitoring is unwarranted.

ACHCS Comment {annotated). County is concerned that MW-3 is not screened in the same
water bearing zone as the other wells. 4
U L

Response, This comment was addressed, in part, in our letter of March 10, 1995, in which we
provided responses to a similar ACHCS comment. In this response we indicated that the upper
clay zone at the site was encountered at all three wells, that wells were screened in a coarser
grained zone encountered below this clay, and that the water level at all wells rose above the top
of this coarser grained zone indicating that the water bearing zone was under confined
conditions. At well MW.-3, the water bearing zone beneath the clay was finer grained which may
reflect lateral variations in lithology but doesn’t necessarily reflect a different water bearing
zone, The potentiometric surface identified during the course of the quarter monitoring program
suggests that the three wells are completed in the same water bearing zone.

ACHCS Comment (annotated). Submit more detailed rationale regarding limitations to analyses
for Oil and Grease.

Response. To reiterate our response from our letter of March 10, 1995 to a similar County
comment, Qil and Grease results reported at concentrations slightly above the detection limit can
be attributed to either laboratory contamination or errors associated with weighing microgram
quantities. Gravimetric determination of Qil and Grease by standard method 5520 B & F can be
impacted simply by residue left by fingers or gloves if the flask or weigh pan is touched. In
addition, minute amounts of silicagel, sodium sulfate, or suspended solids in the sample can pass



Ms. Juliet Shin 3 September 8, 1995

through or around the filter paper during filtering causing erroneous positive results. In addition
to weight, the analytical balances used for this analysis can also be impacted by temperature,
wind currents, or movement of instrumentation in the laboratory. The high detection limit for
this analysis (1000 ug/l) is a reflection of the sensitivity of the method to factors unrelated to the
sample. As further support, the results of analyses for Oil and Grease, were not consistent with
that for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, a more sensitive method utilizing GC analysis. Motor
Oil range hydrocarbons were not detected in the GC analyses even with a much lower detection
limit of 50 ug/l. We feel that analyses conducted by GC indicating non-detect levels for light-
and heavy-end hydrocarbons provide a more accurate representation of groundwater quality at
the Site and should be the primary data to establish whether contaminants are leaching into the
groundwater.

We would be happy to provide any additional clarifications to assist you in considering site
closure. If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (510) 227-1105 ext. 415.

Sincerely,
OHM Remediation Services Corp.

hetttle,

Scott Rice, R.G. 6030
Project Manager
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY "’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

Alameda County

Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

August 16, 198595

Mr. Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye St.
Dakland, CA 94602

STID 1521

Re: Investigations at Good Year Tire Center, located at 431 San
Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Falaschi,

This office has reviewed OHM Remediation Services Corp.’s (OHM)
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated July 1995, for the
above site. This report recommends that the site should be
considered for closure. However, there are a number of issues
which appears to warrant further monitoring:

o Elevated levels of chromium, exceeding the MCL of 100ppb,
have been identified in Wells MW-1 and MW-2 within the last
four quarters. In the last quarterly report, Well MW-2
identified 130ppb chromium. It was noted in the "Well
Sampling Logs" that the water samples collected from all
three of the site’s wells was cloudy. This information
suggests that the chromium levels detected may be coming
from the sediments, asg opposed to the dissolved levels of
chromium. Per the County’s letter toc you, dated June 29,
1995, this office requested that the next set of guarterly
water samples be filtered with a 0.45 micron filter before
analysis to determine the dissolved chromium levels. This
work shall be incorporated in the next gquarterly sampling
event,

o One of the reasons OHM provides for proposing site closure
is that the groundwater at the site does not have any
beneficial uses. What facts are there to support this
statement? Furthermore, although there may be no current
useg for this groundwater, this water may have future
potential uses. In order to better assess what potential
future uses there are for this groundwater, this office is
requesting that a Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) analysis be
conducted in the next round of sampling.

o Lastly, elevated levels of soll contamination still remain
at the site (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA)
was identified along the west and north walls of the
overexcavation at 1,600ppm and 1,100ppm; TPHd and 0il &
Grease were l1ldentified in Well MW-3 at 2,000ppm and

CC4580



Mr. Robert Falaschi
Re: 431 San Pablo
August 16, 1995
Page 2 of 3

2,200ppm) . Based on these levels, monitoring should
continue for a minimum of one more year to assure that
these levels are not leaching into the groundwater.

o Per my conversation with Tracey Walker on January 6, 1995
and February 15, 1995, this office expressed some concerns
regarding whether or not Well MW-3 was screening properly,
because this well isg screened below the water table. Mr.
Walker stated that this well is under confined conditions,
therefore MW-3 is, in fact, screened properly. In response
to this statement, this office was concerned that Well MW-3
was not screened through the same aquifer as the other two
wells, MW-1 and MW-2, since these other two wells did not
show any apparent signs of confined conditions. Mr. Walker
stated that he would present some rational in the next
report supporting his argument that all three wells were
drawing from the same aquifer. To this date, this office
has not received any written discussions on this issue.

© Lastly, in the First Quarter 1995 Quarterly Monitoring
report, it was stated that the level of 0il & Grease
identified in Well MW-3 was most likely due to laboratory
interference because the gas chromatogram analysis for MW-3
did not indicate the presence of diesel oxr motor oil. Per
the County’'s letter, dated June 29, 1995, vyou were
requested to gubmit more detailed rational as to what the
identified constituents could be and why these
discrepancies are attributable to the laboratory as opposed
to the site. Thig office is concerned that the identified
constituents could be resulting from the site and may be a
potential contaminant that has not yet been analyzed for.

Please submit responses to the above comments within 30 days of
the date of this letter. Quarterly monitoring should continue at
the site.

If you have any quesgtions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

/Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Robert Falaschi

4371 San Pablo

August 16, 1995
Page 3 of 3

cC:

Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Good Year

7301 Ambasgador Row
Dallas, Texas 75247-4848

Scott Rice
OHM Remediation Services Corp.
5731 West Las Positas Blvd.
Pleagsanton, CA 94588

Acting Chief-File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

June 29, 1995 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Mr. Walter Inglehoffer UST Local Qversight Program
Good Year 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
7301 Ambassador Row Oakiand, CA 94621
Dallas, Texas 75247-4848 (510) 271-4530
STID 1521
Re: Investigations at Goodyear Tire Center, located at 431 San

Pablo Ave., Albany, Califoxrnia

Dear Mr. Inglehoffer,

This office has reviewed the First Quarter 1995 Quarterly
Monitoring Report for the above site. This office is advising
that a dissolved chromium analysis, rather than a total chromium
analysis, be conducted on the groundwater samples in the next
guarter. Per EPA’s SW-846 guidelines, the groundwater should be
filtered using a 0.45 micron filter, prior to analysis.

The quarterly report states that the levels of 0ll & Grease
identified in Well MW-3 are most likely due to laboratory
interference because the gas chromatograph analysis for MW-3 did
not indicate the presence of diesel or motor cil. Please have
the laboratory that conducted the analysis on the MW-3 sample
submit more detailed rationale as to what the identified
constituents could be and why it is attributable to the
laboratory as opposed to the gite. This office is concerned that
the identified constituents could be resulting from the site and
may be a potential contaminant constituent that was not yet
analyzed for.

All future reports should include the seal of a Registered
Geologist or Engineer and should be accompanied by a cover letter
signed by you oxr Mr. Inglehoffer.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely, 7

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Re: 431 San Pablo Ave.
June 29, 1995

Page 2 of 2

ac: Mr. Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Tracy Walker

OHM Remediation Services Corp.
5731 W. Las Positas Blwvd.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Acting Chief-File
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A, BHAHE asaistant Agency Director

COARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

November 22, 1994 a7 ardous Matenals Division
. S0 Swan Way, im. 200

Mr. Robert Falaschi Oakland, CA 94621

3080 Frye St. (310) 271-4320

Oakland, CA 94602
STID 1521

Re: Investigations at Goodyear Tire Center, located at 431 San
Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Falaschi,

This office hag reviewed OHM Remediation Services Corp.’s (OHM)
Preliminary Site Assessment Report, dated November 19894, for the
above site. Three monitoring wells and one boring were installed
to further assess soil and ground water contamination resulting
from the former waste oil tank and hyraulic lifts at the site.
Soil samples collected from the sampling locations identified up
to 2,000 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH4), 2,200 ppm 0Oil & Grease, and 90 ppm Chromium.
Ground water samples collected from the three monitoring wells
identified 80 parts per billion (ppb) TPHd, 1.1 ppb ethylbenzene,
and 150 ppb Chromium.

The levels of Chromium in the soil exceed ten times the State’s
STLC value of 5 ppm. Therefore, per the Regional Water Quality
Control Board’s guidelines, you are regquired to conduct a WET
test on a soil sample containing these levels of chromium.
Additionally, the levels of chromium observed in the ground water
exceed both EPA and DHS drinking water standards of 50 ppb.
Therefore, you are required to continue the analysis for
chromium, (in addition to TPHd, 0il & Grease, TPH as gasoline,
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)), in
future monitoring events. If elevated levels of chromium persist
in the ground water, further assessments may be required.

Although elevated levels of soil contamination were identified in
Well MW-3, ground water samples collected from this well did not
identify any contaminants exceeding detection limits, except for
20 ppb chromium. However, this office is concerned that ground
water samples collected from this well may not be representative
of actual conditions, since Well MW-3 is screening below the
water table. The bulk of dissolved and separate-phase
hydrocarbons generally lie at the top of the water table, and



Mr. Robert Falaschi

Re: 431 San Pablo Ave.
November 22, 1994

Page 2 of 2

screening below the water table may not capture the actual
hydrocarbon concentrations that exist at the water table. If the
water table continues to lie above the screened interval, further
measures may be required to determine or assure accurate ground
water sample information.

Quarterly ground water monitoring shall continue at the site
until this site qualifies for case closure. - Please be reminded
that samples shall be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, 0Oil &
Grease, and chromium (with the possibility of a WET test on
soil} .

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6700.

Sincerely,

. Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Good Year
7301 Ambassador Row
Dallas, Texas 75247-4848

Scott Rice

OHM Remediation Services Corp.
5731 W. Las Pogitas Blvd.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Edgar Howell



7301 AMBASSADOR ROW
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DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245 "x\:\\

Ms. Juliet Shin July 18, 1994 S P

Hazardous Materials Specialist - R
ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dept. Of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Flr.

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Prelininary Site Assessment Work Plan
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #7025
431 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94705

Dear Ms. Shin:

This is 1o acknowledge your letier dated June 30, 1994, advising us that you have accepted OHM Remediation Services Corp.’s (OHM)
work plan, dated June 1994, OHM will commence work shorily and will submit the required field reports,

We are however somewhat perplexed and concerned regarding your comments that you still have NOT received the documentation for the
fate of the excavated soil which had been handled by the original contractor, SEMCQ. Folliowing your May 2, 1994, letter, we had
contacied SEMCO, and were assured by them that the proper manifests and documentation of the disposal had been submitted to your
office.

By copy of this letter 10 SEMCO, we are again requesting that they please get with you and provide you with the required decumentation,
as quickly as possible. Should you continue to have a problem in receiving this material, please feel free to contact Rhonda Kiper at
SEMCO directly at 415-572-8033, or advise us, so we can follow up again. THANKS.

Sincerely,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

W I IngHiofer
Real Estate Manager

o Robert Falaschi, 3080 Frye Street, Oakland, CA 94602
Rhonda Kiper, SEMCO, 1741 Leslie Sur., San Mateo, CA 94402
Larry Hudson, OHM, 1990 N. California Bivd., Ste.400, Walout Creek, CA 94596



RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

June 30, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

H
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVng @;
4

Mr. Walter Inglehoffer

Good Year bor Bay Parkway, 2nd Fl1
7301 Ambassador Row ;igiengCA 945%2 ’

Dallas, Texas 75247-4848

STID 1521

Re: Preliminary Site Assessment Work Plan, for investigations

at 431 San Pablo Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Inglehoffer,

This office has reviewed OHM Remediation Services Corp.’s (OHM)
work plan, dated June 1994. This work plan is acceptable to this
office. Field work shall commence within 60 days of the date of
this letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted
within 45 days after completing field activities.

Additionally, in our May 2, 1994 letter to you, this office
requested that you submit the documentation for the fate of
excavated soil. To this .date, this office has not received this
information. Please submit all relevant documentation within 30
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271~-4530.

Sincerely,

dfﬂ(’\j
“Juliet shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cel Mr. Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Larry Hudson

OHM Remediation Services Corp.

1990 North cCalifornia Blvd., Ste 400
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

égqar Howell-File (JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

PAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

May 2,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

1994 UST Locat Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

ggédwiégir Inglehoffer o, O e
7301 Anbassador Row
Dallas, Texas 75247-4848

STID

Re:

1521

Revised work plan for investigations at 431 San Pablo Ave.,
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Inglehoffer,

This office has reviewed OHM’s revised work plan, dated April 7,

1994.

This work plan is acceptable with the following

additions/modifications:

o

since soil samples collected from Well MW-2 will be used to
delineate the extent of soil contamination observed on the
east side of the Hoist #7 excavation, this well should be
located more directly to the east of this former
excavation, rather than to the north.

Since soil samples collected from Well MW-1 will be used to
delineate the extent of soil contamination observed on the
west sidewall of the former waste oil tank pit, this well
should be located more directly west of the former tank
pit. :

An additional boring should be placed to the south of the
former waste oil tank pit to delineate the extent of 0il &
Grease identified along the south wall, and to delineate
the southern extent of the soil contamination observed from
the hydraulic lift area.

The monitoring wells must be surveyed to Mean Sea Level to
an accuracy of 0.01 foot.

Contrary to OHM’s proposal to analyze for 0il & Grease
using Method 418.1, you will be required to use Method 5520
to detect 0il & Grease. -

Please be reminded that a minimum of two soil samples shall
be collected from each of the monitoring well and boring
locations, and they will be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd4, 0il &
Grease (using Method 5520), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes, and heavy metals. ‘
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Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Re: 431 San Pablo Ave.
May 2, 1994
Page 2 of 3

o Ground water samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly, and water level measurements and corresponding
ground water gradient determinations are to be collected
monthly for the first year, and quarterly thereafter.

o The referenced guarterly reports must describe the status
of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field
observations and data, boring and well construction
logs, water level data, chain-of-custody forms,
laboratory results for all samples collected and
analyzed, tabulations of free product thicknesses and
dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization

o 1Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic
cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work or remediation .

A revised site plan showing the new location of the above
monitoring wells and boring shall ke submitted to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

Please be aware that further investigations to fully characterize
the extent and severity of soil and ground water contamination,
and remediation measures will most likely be required, following

this phase of work.

Lastly, this office has no documentation for the fate of the
excavated/stockpiled soil. Please submit this documentation to
this office within 20 days of the date of this letter.



Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
RE: 431 San Pablo Ave.
May 2, 1994
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (310)
271-4530.

Sincerely

AQQLL
uliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce! Mr. Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Larry Hudson

OHM Remediation Services Corp.

1990 North California Blvd., Ste 400
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



7301 AMBASSADOR ROW
P.0. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

Febl‘uary 28 1994 TELEPHONE: (214) 637-9100

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY - HEALTH CARE SERVICES
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Addendum To Work Plan
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #7025
431 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

Dear Ms. Shin:

Per your letier of February 10, 1994, your request for an addendum to the work plan provided by OHM, dated February
7, 1994, has been passed on to OHM with the instructions to comply with the requirements per your response o your review
of their original submittal.

OHM should have amended the work plan by now, or at least was to be in contact with you, to finalize the submittal. If you
have NOT received an addendum that meets the requirements, please advise OHM directly and copy us on any
correspondence.

Thanks for your help in this matter. Should you need any further information from us, please advise.

Sincerely,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Field Real Estate Manager

cel Robert Falaschi, 3080 Frye Street, Oakland, CA 94602
Neit Harvey, OHM Remediation Services Corp, 1990 N California Bivd, Ste 400, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘.'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Diractor

RAFATA SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 10, 1994

Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Good Year

7301 Ambassador Row
Dallas, TX 75247-4848

STID 1521

DEPAHTNENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Statc Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Work plan for investigations at 431 San Pablo Ave., Albany,

California

Dear Mr. Inglehoffer,

This office has received and reviewed OHM’s work plan, dated
February 7, 1994. 1In response to the recent sampling results
associated with the removal of the hoists, you are required to
submit an addendum to the above work plan addressing the
delineation of the soil contamination identified along the east,
west, and north walls of hoist #7 excavation, and soil
contamlnatlon identified in hoist #6 location.

In addition to the above regquired soil dellneatlon, the follow1ng
is a list of comments and requirements in response to our review
of the work plan: .

o The detection limit listed for the ground water analysis of
TPH is not 0.500 ppm, as listed on page 4-1 of the work
plan. The required detection limit for TPH is 50 ppb.

o Standardly, we required that monitoring wells should be
screened 10 feet below and 5 feet above the water table.
This standard guideline should be adhered to whenever
possible.

o Please be reminded that, after installing the well, you
nust wait a minimum of 24 hours before developing the well.
Additionally, after developing the monltorlng wells, you
must wait a minimum of 24 hours before purging and sampling
the well.

The addendum to the work plan must be submitted within 15 days of
the date of this letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.



Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Re: 431 San Pablo Ave,
February 10, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cal Mr. Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Neil Harvey, P.E.

OHM Remediation Services Corp.
1990 N, California Blvd., Ste 400
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



7301 AMBASSADéé&bV x"'8 P“ 2‘ "‘6
P. 0. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELEPHONE: {214) 637.9100

November 3, 1993

Ms Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Used 0il UST Removal Project
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #7025
431 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California 94705

Dear Ms. Shin:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your October 21, 1993, letter regarding subject location.
Unfortunately we did not receive the letter until Friday, so there is no way we can meet your
request for submitting the information/documentation for the overexcavated soil at the site
within 15 days. By copy of this letter to SEMCO, the environmental contractor working on
this site, we are requesting them to provide copies of the required documentation to you.

As to the remaining items, we have forwarded your entire letter and attachments to our Akron
office for their review and decision on how to proceed. This is necessary, since we too are
concerned about the levels of gas, diesel, metals and especially chromium found in the
samples which have absolutely nothing to do with our type of operation, and are ROT a
standard in used oil which would be stored in the UST by our dealer operator. By copy of
this letter to our Lessor, Robert Falaschi, we are also requesting that he and his
consultants provide us with any and all information available regarding the former use of
this property and the adjoining parcels.

We have also been advised that apparently some evidence of hazardous material contamination
may have been found in the past on the property adjoining the bowling alley almost directly
across the street from our facility and that there elther were or still may be monitoring
wells located on that property. We are hereby requesting any information you may have
regarding any present or past monitoring in this ares.

Your help in this matter is greatly appreciated, so we all can proceed to finalize an
acceptable solution to this situation. THANKS.

Sincerely,

cc: Mr Robert Falaschi; 3080 Frye St, COakland, CA 94602
Mr Chuck Kiper, SEMCO, 1741 Leslie St, San Mateo, CA 94402
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| ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 21, 1993

Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Good Year

7301 Ambassador Row
Dallas, TX 75247-4848

STID 1521

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Required investigations at 431 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,

California

Dear Mr. Inglehoffer,

On July 20, 1993, one 550-gallon waste oil underground storage
tank (UST) was removed from the above site. A 1/2" diameter
hole, along with a number of smaller holes, were found on the
tank. Additionally, extensive staining was observed on the walls

of the tank pit.

One soil sample was collected from beneath the UST in native
soil. Analysis of this soil sample identified 38 parts per
million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHA).
Additional excavation was conducted of the tank pit and soil
samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the
enlarged pit. Upto 1,600 ppm TPHd, 49 ppm TPH as gasoline,
0.12 ppm benzene, and 240 ppm 0il & Grease were identified from

the sidewall soil samples.

Trace concentrations of metals were

alsc identified, however, the level of chromium was of most
concern, since the concentration exceeded ten times the Soluble
Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) for chromium.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when a release from an underground
storage tank may impact or may have already impacted ground

water.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary 8ite Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of soil
and ground water contamination which has resulted from the

release at the site.

The information gathered by the PSA will be

used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate

the site, if deemed necessary.

The PSA must be conducted in

accordance with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial

Evaluation _and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be
consistent with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23,

California Code of Requlations.

The major elements of such an



Mr. Walter Inglehoffer
Re: 431 San Pablo Ave.
October 21, 1993

Page 4 of 4

Lastly, this office noted that further excavation was proposed in
the October 14, 1993 report. This proposed excavation is an
acceptable phase of investigations. Please be reminded that a
representative from our office needs to be present for any
overexcavation sampling. Please notify this office at least 48
hours in advance before this overexcavation.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cos Mr. Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye st.
Oakland, CA 94602

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



CERTIFIED s o
) ENVIRONMENTEA®LT 18 PH 3 91
CONSILTING INC.

October 14, 1993
REF: 93-06-1301

Juliet Shin

Dept. of Env. Health
Alameda County

80 Swan Way
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320
(510) 569-4757 FAX

SUBJECT: Report of Over-excavation Work Performed for Goodyear Site at 431 San
Pablo Ave., Albany, California.

Dear Ms. Shin:

Certified Environmental Consulting, Inc. is pleased to provide the attached report regarding
work that was performed by SEMCO for the Goodyear property iocated at 431 San Pablo Ave.,
Albany, California.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

CERTIFIED ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC,

Aoy Boqera

Gary Rogers, PhD.
District Manager

Enclosure

cc: Chuck Kiper, SEMCO

536G Stone Road, Suite | Ofc (707) 745-0171
Benicia, California 94510-1170 Fax {707) 745-0163
(800) 228-0171



Carl Putzier

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.
P.O. Box 666

Akron, Ohio 44309-0666

Walter Inglehofer

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.
P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

Terry Hamilton
SEMCO

1217 S. 7th St.
Modesto, CA 95351



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J KEARS, Agency Deactor

AGENCY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 24, 1993

Walter Inglehoffer
Good Year

7301 Ambassador Row
Dallas, Tx 75247-4848

STID 1521

Re:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIEONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resouices Control Board

Dwision of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

The submittal of a Tank Closure Report for the site located

at 431 San Pablo Avenue, Albany,

Dear Mr. Inglehoffer,

California

One 500-~gallon waste oil tank was removed from the above site on
July 20, 1993. This office has not yet received a Tank Closure
Report documenting the removal of this tank, the overexcavation
of the tank pit, and the sampling results for soil samples

collected from the pit.

Per my conversation with Rhonda, SEMCO,

on September 24, 1993, this report will be submitted to this
office within 30 days of the date of this letter or October 25,

1993.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC:

Robert Falaschi
3080 Frye St.
Oakland, CA 94602

Chuck Kiper

SEMCO

1741 Leslie Street
San Mateo, CA 94402

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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Gﬁ ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
, Kjw DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
\3@ N HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
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OAKLAND, CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
%« & & Complete according to attached instructions * % #

Project Specialist {(pr

Commercial Site

1. Business Name
Goodyear Tire Center

Business Owner

2., 8ite Address 431 San Pablo Avenue

city Albany zip _94706 Phone -

Tim Corbett, c/o Falaschi Construction

— #1 Post Street, Suite #500
Zip 94104 Phone (415} 986-5669

3. Mailing Address

City __San Francisco

Goodyear Tire & R ubber Co.

4. Land Oowner
P.0. Box 660245,

Address Nallaa Z_‘Lp 75266

city, state __Texas

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested __CAL 053-044-033

-1 -
rev 12/90




. ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL HEALTH -
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION L
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 b
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-4320

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* & & Complete according to attached instructions # & #

Project Specialist (print)

1. Business Name Commercial Site

Business Owner

2. Site Address 431 San Pablo Avenue
. city Albany 2ip _ 2279  phone
Tim Corbett, c/o Falaschi Construction
3. Mailing Address #1 Post Street, Suite #500
city San Francilsco Zip 94104  phone (415) 986-5669

4. Land Owner Falaschi Construction

Zip

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Falaschi Construction

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _CAL 053044053

_1...
rev 12/90



"6. Contractor _ SEMCO \/

Address 1741 leslie Street
City San Mateo, CA 94402 Phone _(415}) 572-8033
License Type A.B, & C-6] ID# __ 449864
7. Consultant N/A
Address
City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name _ Chuck Kipex Title Vice-President

Phone (415} 572-8033

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

Length of piping being removed under this plan _undetermined

Total number of tanks at facility 1

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *#*
as hazardous waste

l///a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied Petroleum EPA.I.D. No. CAD9804sh 725)2X
Hauler License No. 1168 License Exp. Date-Lingéhy
Address /X F 751@ St

city Modesto State CA Zip _ 95358

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _Refineries Services EPA I.D. No.CAD083166728

Address 13331 West Highway 33

City Patterson State _CA zip _ 95363

rev 12/90




c)} Tank and Piping Transporter

Name RHT Trucking EPA I.D. No. CAD982471591

Hauler License No. _2753 License Exp. Date 4/30/93

Address _1336 Pauline

City Modesto State ca _ Zip _95351

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name FErickson EPA I.D. No. CADOD9466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd,

City Richmond State ca- Zip _ 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

- Name Chuck Kiper

Company SEMCO

Address 1741 Leslie Street

City San_Mateo state ca  Zip _94402 Phone (415)572-8033

12. Laboratory

Name Superior Analytical

Address 1555 Burke Unit I

city San Francisco State _CA Zip _94124

state Certification No. 1332 & 319 V// ﬁﬁﬁ//%%&@x«)

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X]
If yes, dsscribe.

rev 12/90



14.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

High pressure hot water detergent wash

20 lbs., per 1000 gallons dry . ice.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samnples
water, etc.)
500 waste oil _, \| soil/water if 2 ft. below td
gallon fﬁuaianw/ L NJﬁéK) encountered in native soil

e W

nk

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed.

water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/90
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Excavated/stockpiled soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan

Volume Soil samples taken from the tank excavation
(Estimated) will be collectd, placed in brass tubes,
sealed with foil, Teflon caps, sealed with
2gy¥geigof§;m approx. approved tape, placed on ice, transported to

state certified lab under chain of custody
and analyzed for constituents of tank.
;(’,«"WP%;{‘E’
—~ One%sanple. per eues SOyl 3 o ex cuirefed 3ol wien beJWgcﬁywy#
of > sfe . Oae s'wge. reverg 24ud3 whep Plans fo Pews OJ
stockpilaed soil must be plﬁi&ﬁ on %efh,é éiastiz aﬂd mus%f%a 7o Mﬁgi‘{om
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples '

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
o TPH G GCFID(5030)
waste and Used Oil TPE < GCFID(SOS? TPH D GCFID(3510
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(ssg )
(A1l analyses mﬁitiiied) gP% gND Bgﬁgg %22 . o & C 6520 C & F
completed and supm BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 62?2%0624 or
CL HC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
. | ’
P N TPH G- D 5‘0({3,0#1\ faweter
(¢ £ Me)&fmd ¥iF0 Qppm ‘o o |
VA

B7EX 0 005 pp i soi

C,"fd“ﬂfe’ 0,5ppb  lin tHh 0

Qe Soppm | 50e?
5 000 f’fb | He O

* - ¥

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

gt ™ -

_5-—
rev 12/90




Jdg p B ] reUE UL 4la adJo<sDb o ‘ l“'H[.:it.UU'r_’.
18. Submit Worker's .npensation Certificate cbg

Rame of Insurer __¥aigmont Insurance Company

19, Subnit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

.Y

20¢. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Raport any lesks or contamination to this office vithin s days
of discovery. The report shall be made -on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contaminatihn-Sita'ﬂeport form. -
(see Instructions) _ A L

© 22. Submit a closure report to this offiqe 'with_:in.ﬁo days of the
- ‘tank removal. This report must contain all the infarmation listed .
.. in item 22 of the instructions, Do e

I declare that to the best of my knowledgéfand.beiiaf tﬁe-staﬁementé
and information provided above are corzect and true. .

‘I uiiderstand that information in additiss 0. that provided abéve may © oo %
- be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
. Environmental Health and that no work is to begin ‘on this project
; . until this plan is approved. I T

. T yniderstand that any changes in design, materials’ or equipment wil]'
. void this plan if prior approval is not obtained, - - &

of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is mot
shared nor agsumed by the County of Alameda, -« .. ¢ '

Once I have received Yy stamzped, acgcptld;aiésﬁrcﬂplin,gx-will

contact the project Hazardous Materials gpedialist at least three

working days in advance of site work t¢ s¢hadule the required
T -inapactions, N ) . :

-Signature of Contractor

| Name (please type) Chuck Kiper

'éignaturé

Tate _ 8393

Signature of site OQwner or Operator

. Name (please ) Robert E. Falaschi - C
; ; Bignature <j?qtlﬂugﬁifrﬁﬁc4h,ﬁ .
 Date .@!@jqb (J .

rev 12/90
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INBTRUCTIONS

Genera st ions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

one complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

2.

10.

15.

] D S
Address at which closure is taking place.

NO der which the tanks wi be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 9;6/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED DOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
FO ON
Use Hist:gEl- This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include Ak installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date en the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc..

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of
two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water rar), etc.

rev 12/90



17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and 8afety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer:; !

b) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards:

c) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

f) confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.);

i) Spill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone
nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

j) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any

standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90



19.

20.

21,

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpits from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PIOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT
A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

AN
The tank c¢losure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;
b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-

cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.;
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<)

d)

e)

£}

qg)
h)

)

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

To~scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;

Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 -
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TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
FRGROUND TANK LEAKS

UNDERGROUND TANRH LTARS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

piesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzo

Reference:

Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommenda

OIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Ooptional=—==—--
TEL DHS~LUFT
EDB DHS~AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 82490

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
cL. HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL, HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: ¢d, Cr, Pb,

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 6§02, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS~-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
PTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
cL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E g8260Q
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0O & G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

Zn,

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP¥*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

furans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

tions for Preliminary

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods" 17th Bdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Pollowing are the
rractical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

80 M WATER FPPB
TPR G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.00S 0.5
0O & @G 50.0 5,000.0



. Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation .

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTQCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to bhe signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt 1nc1ud1ng temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FQUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to .
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gascline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal

o w



. Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all' of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any guestions about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMEDIAL
ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby certify that the following qualifyinF person

has successfully completed the hazardous substances removaly a&xc}“ remedial actions
N ' DRSPS L YR §
examination. et s
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’q" S, ~-+ 52 License No.: 449864
1 S E
‘h 4 PO
M= Nainestyle: SEMCO * JAMES C, BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES INC.

WITNESS iy hundd and offictal seal this This certification is the
property of the
0N 265 davof JquLy , 1988 Registrar  of Contractors, is  nal
i ’:’{:‘.,..,\ ks j transferable, and shall be returned to the

o Registrar upon demand when suspended,
C nrr b d E3L-36 (1/8R) revohed, o invalidated for any ceusim
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:46; ;ﬂéicertiéicate holdergld This certificate does no%wé%eaa: éxgé;aﬁakﬁaigér
the coverage afforded by t"®paolicies listed below.

HOME INS CO OF ILLINOIS

FPREODUCER C LETTER A
F. L. Stewart Ins. Agency o
F.0. BOX 1515 M LETTER B SUFERIOR NATIONAL INS. O
DAKDALE, CA. 3953261 F
A LETTER
INSURED N
TEERY % SHARON HAMILTON I LETTER D
JAMES 2. RATEMAN FETROLEUM E
SERVICES, INC, DBA: SEMCO S LETTER E
431 W. HATCH RD.
MODESTO, CA. 983851
This is to certify that policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the
insured named above for the policy periosd indicated, notwithstanding any

requirement, term or condition of contract or other document with respect to which
this certificate may be issued or may pertain. The instrance afforded by the
policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusicns and conditions
of such policies. Limits shown may have been reduced by claims,

———————————————————————————————— OV E R AGE B — e e e e e e e e e e e e
C Type of Folicy # Folicy Falicy Limits
Ltr Insurance Effective Expiration
e ENER AL L LA L L T T Y e m e s et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e
A (X)) Commercial GL SLMIEZEII1IE  10/1/92 10/1/93 Gen Aggreq $2,000,000
1 ¢ IClaims Made Frd-C/cp Ag $Incl in Gen AQ
(Xy0ccurrence Fers/Adv In $1,000,000
(X)» Owners % Contr Each ODccur  $1,000,000
(S Fire Damg % 50, 000
C 2 Medical Ex % 1,000
————QBUTOMORILE LIARILITY———m e e e e e e o b e o o e
C 2 Any Auto CSL b
¢ 3 All Owned R.I1./Fers %
{ ) Scheduled B.I./Accid %
¢ ) Hivred F.D. %
 } Non-0Owned k]
¢ ) Garage Liab ;1
e e L D L T AR L L T T o o e e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ot o 2 o 7 B o e
¢ ) Umbrella Form Each QOcour Agaregate
¢ 3 0.T. Umbrella $ %
= WORKERS COMPENSAT ION-— = e e ot e o s ——
B W.C. WZF31 264-A 4/5/93 4/5/94 STATUTORY
Emplovers Liab. Each Accid $1,000,000
Dis/Folicy %1,000,000
Dis/Employ $1,000,000

e e () TR o e e e e ot e e e e e

Description of Operaticons/Locations/Vehicles/Special Items

ALL CALIFORNIA DFERATIONS

e it 4 e e e etk ke e b e i ek ok e e e e e ek e e e e e et £t P P Pty farm ey St Bt b

CANCELLATION:
exvpiration date therecof,

written notice to the certificate holder named to the left,
such notice shall impose nao aobligation or liability of any kind upon the company,

its agents or representatives.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, TA. 9Ja9621

but

Should any of the above described policies be cancelled befare the
the issuing company will endeaver to mail _ O days

failure to

AUTHORIZED REPFESENTATIVE
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